
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Notice is hereby given that a Planning Authority Committee meeting of the Devonport 
City Council will be held in the Aberdeen Room, Level 2, paranaple centre, 137 Rooke 
Street, Devonport, on Monday 21 October 2019, commencing at 5:15pm. 

 

The meeting will be open to the public at 5:15pm. 
 

QUALIFIED PERSONS 
 

In accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government Act 1993, I confirm that the reports 
in this agenda contain advice, information and recommendations given by a person who 
has the qualifications or experience necessary to give such advice, information or 
recommendation. 

 

 
Paul West 
GENERAL MANAGER 

 

16 October 2019 
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Planning Authority Committee meeting Agenda 21 October 2019 

 

Agenda of a meeting of the Devonport City Council’s Planning Authority Committee to 
be held in the Aberdeen Room, Level 2, paranaple centre, 137 Rooke Street, Devonport on 
Monday 21, October 2019 commencing at 5:15pm. 

PRESENT 

 Present Apology 
Chairman Cr A Rockliff (Mayor)   
 Cr J Alexiou   
 Cr P Hollister   
 Cr S Milbourne   
 Cr L Murphy   
 Cr L Perry   

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
All persons in attendance are advised that it is Council policy to record Council Meetings, 
in accordance with Council’s Digital Recording Policy.  The audio recording of this meeting 
will be made available to the public on Council’s website for a minimum period of six 
months. 
  
 
1.0 APOLOGIES 

 

2.0 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
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3.0 DELEGATED APPROVALS 

3.1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY 1 SEPTEMBER 2019 - 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 

        

 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Planning Applications Approved Under Delegated Authority - 1 September 

2019 - 30 September 2019 
 

  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the list of delegated approvals be received. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Author: Jennifer Broomhall 
Position: Planning Administration Officer 

Endorsed By: Kylie Lunson  
Position: Development Services Manager  
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Planning Applications Approved Under Delegated Authority - 1 September 2019 - 30 September 2019 ATTACHMENT [1] 
 

ITEM 3.1 

Application No. Location Description Approval Date 

PA2019.0104 10 Pengali Place, Devonport   Residential (dwelling) 26/09/2019 
PA2019.0108 7/4 Formby Road, Miandetta   Storage 5/09/2019 
PA2019.0109 22 Wright Street, East Devonport   Residential (single dwelling extension and shed) 6/09/2019 
PA2019.0111 12-14 Oldaker Street, Devonport   Sports and recreation (fitness facility) 10/09/2019 
PA2019.0112 200 Perrys Road, Forthside   Residential (dwelling and garage) 10/09/2019 
PA2019.0113 5 Henry Street, Devonport   Residential (detached dwelling extension) 9/09/2019 
PA2019.0114 164 Nicholls Street, Devonport   Residential (shed) 13/09/2019 
PA2019.0115 9 Ronan Court, Spreyton   Residential (outbuilding) 10/09/2019 
PA2019.0116 36 Greenway Avenue, Devonport   Residential (outbuilding) 10/09/2019 
PA2019.0118 107 James Street, Devonport   Residential (shed) 19/09/2019 
PA2019.0119 152 Best Street, Devonport   Residential (multiple dwelling) - as constructed carport 12/09/2019 
PA2019.0120 9 Hilltop Avenue, Devonport   Residential (outbuilding) 12/09/2019 
PA2019.0121 500 Melrose Road, Eugenana   Residential (detached dwelling extension) 25/09/2019 
PA2019.0124 5 Matthews Way, Devonport   Storage 10/09/2019 
PA2019.0125 145 Tugrah Road, Tugrah   Residential (dwelling and shed) 13/09/2019 
PA2019.0126 109 Waverley Road, Don   Residential (outbuilding) 10/09/2019 
PA2019.0127 11 Nicholls Street, Devonport   Residential (garage) 18/09/2019 
PA2019.0128 1 Marconi Court, Stony Rise   Storage 18/09/2019 
PA2019.0129 35 Loane Avenue, East Devonport   Residential (multiple dwellings x 2) 25/09/2019 

PA2019.0131 158 William Street, Devonport   Change of Use - Residential to General Retail & Hire 
(Beauty Salon) 12/09/2019 

PA2019.0133 17 Oldaker Street, Devonport   General Retail and Hire (Change of Use - Temporary 
Shop Front) - Tenancy 4 2/09/2019 

PA2019.0134 44 Madden Street, Devonport   Residential (ancillary dwelling) 30/09/2019 
PA2019.0135 116a Steele Street, Devonport   Residential (multiple dwellings x 4) 19/09/2019 
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4.0 DEVELOPMENT REPORTS 

4.1 PA2019.0137 SUBDIVISION (2 LOTS) - 16 COLLINS WAY TUGRAH 
         

 

RELEVANCE TO COUNCIL’S PLANS & POLICIES 
Council’s Strategic Plan 2009-2030: 

Strategy 2.1.1 Apply and review the Planning Scheme as required, to ensure it 
delivers local community character and appropriate land use 

Strategy 2.1.2 Provide high quality, consistent and responsive development 
assessment and compliance processes. 

PURPOSE 
The purpose of this report is to enable Council’s Planning Authority Committee to make a 
decision regarding planning application PA2019.0137. 

BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
The site is located to the northeast of the Collins Way T-junction and is part of a residential 
subdivision approved in 2012.  The site has an area of 8,277m2 and frontage of 72.28m onto 
Collins Way on the southern boundary and 132.22m onto Collins Way on the western 
boundary.  The lot contains an existing dwelling. 

Figure 1 shows the title for the subject site and Figure 2 an aerial view of the subject site and 
surrounding area.  The aerial photo was taken in early 2019 and shows the majority of lots in 
the area have been developed.  A creek runs through the centre of the property where the 
darker grass can be seen.  The lot falls approximately 4m from the southern side towards the 
creek and approximately 3m from the north-eastern corner towards the creek. 

 
Figure 1 - Title plan for subject site 

Planning Instrument: Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013 
Applicant/Owner: Mrs TK Smith 
Proposal: Subdivision (2 lots) 
Existing Use: Residential 
Zoning: Rural Living 
Decision Due: The applicant has agreed to an extension of time until 23 

October 2019 
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Figure 2 - Aerial view of subject site 

SITE HISTORY 
The applicant previously applied for a two lot subdivision in 2015 with the same proposal.  
One representation was received at this time from the developer of the Collins Way 
subdivision.  The Planning Authority Committee approved the proposal unanimously 
however the representor appealed the decision. 

The permit was deemed to be invalid by the Resource Management and Planning Appeal 
Tribunal (RMPAT) as the Bushfire Hazard Management Plan submitted as part of the 
proposal, was, as stated by RMPAT, ‘…prepared by a person who, though an accredited 
person for the purposes of Section 3 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993…. 
was not accredited for the purposes of subdivision under the Fire Services Act 1979.’        
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APPLICATION DETAILS 
The applicant is seeking approval for a 2 lot subdivision.  Lot 1, which contains an existing 
house has an area of approximately 4,040m2 and Lot 2 an area of approximately 4,060m2.  
Figure 3 shows the proposed plan for the site. 

PLANNING ISSUES 
The land is zoned Rural Living under the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013.  The intent 
of the zone is to provide for residential use or development on large lots in a rural setting 
where services are limited and to provide for compatible use and development that does 
not adversely impact on residential amenity. 

Subdivision is permitted in the zone provided there are no internal lots and the proposal 
satisfies all relevant development standards and codes contained within the planning 
scheme.  In instances where the applicable standards cannot be met the proposal must be 
assessed against the corresponding performance criteria. 

 
Figure 3 – Proposed subdivision plan 

In this case the proposal does not meet the requirements in regard to clause 13.4.1 A1 in 
regard to suitability of a lot for use or development and clause E10.6.1 in regard to 
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development in proximity to a water body, watercourse or wetland.  The relevant 
development standards are reproduced below, followed by comments. 

13.0 Rural Living zone 

 

 
Two lots of approximately 4000m² per lot are proposed.  This does not satisfy the required 
area of 1ha, therefore clause 13.4.1 A1 (a) is not met. 

The proposed lots meet most aspects of clause 13.4.1 A1 (b) as there is a building area less 
than 1,000m² identified which is clear of all applicable setbacks, easements, rights of way, 
utilities and the area required for the disposal of on-site wastewater and is accessible from 



 PAGE 8   
 

Report to Planning Authority Committee meeting on 21 October 2019 

ITEM 4.1 

the frontage.  There are no access strips proposed.  The proposal does not satisfy the 
setback requirements from a zone boundary however this will be discussed in relation to 
clause 13.4.6. 

As two aspects of the above clause are not satisfied the proposal must be assessed against 
the corresponding performance criteria. 

The proposal is consistent with clauses 13.1.1, 13.1.2 and 13.1.3 being the zone purpose 
statements, local area objectives and desired future character statements.  The lots 
proposed are large and in a rural setting with limited services.  They make efficient use of 
land by allowing for infill development and consistency of the streetscape.  The lots are 
larger than suburban lots and land capability has been taken into consideration. 

The size of lots in the area are varied, with all properties to the east of the north-south section 
of Collins Way being less than 1ha.  There are also two lots within 60m of the subject site with 
areas of 4000m2 or less. 

The proposal will provide for consistency with the established pattern, intensity and 
character of development in the area.  The aerial photo below shows the location of houses 
in the area with the house site for the proposed Lot 2 shown in yellow. 

 
Figure 4 – Location of existing houses shown in red and the proposed house site shown in yellow 

The proposal will not negatively impact any existing services and no new utilities are 
planned for the area. 

The land is capable of dealing with additional development as shown in the reports 
provided with the application in regard to on-site wastewater disposal and bushfire. 
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In addition, the proposed lots are of sufficient size for the intended use and will be assisted 
by the natural drainage on the site which will allow for stormwater disposal, the provision of 
an accessible building area, arrangements for the provision of water and disposal of 
sewerage and the opportunity for solar access to the building area. 

 
The proposed lots have separate access from a road across a frontage over which no other 
land has a right of access.  The proposal meets the acceptable solution. 

 
The proposed lots are capable of connecting to a water supply.  The proposal meets the 
acceptable solution. 
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Each lot on the plan of subdivision is capable of draining and disposing of sewerage as per 
the submitted wastewater disposal report.  The proposal meets the acceptable solution. 

 
The proposed lots are able to drain to the existing creek.  The proposal meets the 
acceptable solution.  



 PAGE 11   
 

Report to Planning Authority Committee meeting on 21 October 2019 

ITEM 4.1 

 

 
Not applicable as no dwelling is proposed.  However, the performance criteria are very 
similar to those in clause 13.4.1 P1 and are able to be satisfied. 
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Not applicable, however the acceptable solutions will be able to be satisfied when a 
dwelling is proposed. 
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Not applicable, however the acceptable solutions will be able to be satisfied when a 
dwelling is proposed.  

 
Not applicable, however the acceptable solutions will be able to be satisfied when a 
dwelling is proposed.  It is interesting to note that the required lot size is 1ha when the 
permissible site coverage is 5% of that at 500m2. 

 
Not applicable. 

 
Not applicable. 
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Not applicable, however the acceptable solutions will be able to be satisfied when a 
dwelling is proposed.  

 
Not applicable. 
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Not applicable as no buildings are proposed, however, the land to the west is zoned Rural 
Resource (see Figure 5), therefore the required setback to the Rural Resource zone is 50m.  
Although the title for the subject site was not sealed before the current planning scheme 
came into effect the planning permit for the subdivision had been approved. 

Under the Statewide Planning Scheme project currently underway it is proposed to rezone 
the adjacent land to Rural Living as it is residential in nature with the lots immediately west 
of the subject site already containing dwellings (see Figure 4).  In light of the existing uses 
there will be no conflict between rural and residential uses on any existing or proposed lots. 

 
Figure 5 – Zoning map showing Rural Living zone in pink and Rural Resource zone in buff 



 PAGE 16   
 

Report to Planning Authority Committee meeting on 21 October 2019 

ITEM 4.1 

 
Not applicable.   

 
The new lots are intended for residential use.  The acceptable solutuion is met. 

 
Not applicable, no internal lots are proposed.   
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The area is serviced with underground power which will continue to the new lots.  The 
acceptable solution is satisfied. 

E1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code 
E10 Water and Waterways Code 

 

 



 PAGE 18   
 

Report to Planning Authority Committee meeting on 21 October 2019 

ITEM 4.1 

The creek that runs through the site is regarded as a waterbody which is described under 
the planning scheme as, ‘a defined channel with a natural or modified bed and banks that 
carries surface water.’  As the subject site is intersected by the creek the proposal is within 
30m of a watercouse and therefore the Water and Waterways Code is applicable. 

As there are no acceptable solutions the proposal must automatically be assessed against 
the performance criteria. 

The creek currently provides a natural drainage channel leading to the Don River into which 
residents are able to dispose of their stormwater.  This will continue and no change to the 
impacts on the creek are envisaged as a result of the proposed subdivision. 

The proposal was referred to TasWater and conditions have been provided to be placed 
on the permit. 

REPRESENTATIONS 
Two representations were received as a result of the proposal.  Both are reproduced below, 
followed by comments.  The first was submitted by Adam and Raani Flannery of 17 Collins 
Way which is located to the immediate east of the site. 

 
The Flannery’s raise concerns over the size of the lots impacting on the amenity of the area.  
They also raise the fact that the subdivision was proposed previously and thrown out due to 
the developer of the subdivision voicing their opinion. 

As mentioned previously, the purpose of the Rural Living zone is to provide for residential use 
or development on large lots in a rural setting where services are limited and to provide for 
compatible use and development that does not adversely impact on residential amenity.  
It is submitted that the proposal is in keeping with the purpose of the zone in that the lots are 
large (approximately eleven times larger than the average General Residential lot of 370m2 
allowed by the scheme), services are limited and the rural setting is retained.  In addition, 
the capability of the land has been taken into account and the lot sizes will allow for 
buildings to be set well apart and have a low site coverage. 

As discussed earlier the Planning Authority Committee approved the previous application 
however the permit was deemed invalid due to a technical issue relating the the bushfire 
assessment. 

The developer of the Collins Way subdivision submitted a proposal that complied with the 
requirements of the planning scheme of the time, the Devonport and Environs Planning 
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Scheme 1984.  This has resulted in lots that are smaller than the currently permitted 1ha lots 
but are in keeping with the Tugrah area. 

The second representation was submitted by Greg Cooney of 3 Collins Way which is located 
one lot to the south of the site. 

 
Mr Cooney raises concerns in relation to the road (Collins Way) and on-site waste water. 

In regard to the road, it has been built to a sufficient standard to cope with a marginal 
increase in traffic.  

In regard to on-site wastewater disposal, Mr Cooney is correct in saying that the existing 
house has had issues with its on-site wastewater disposal system, however this was due to 
incorrect installation of the system.  This issue has been recified and the system is now 
operating as it should, fully contained within the proposed Lot 1. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
No financial implications are predicted unless a Planning Appeal is lodged and legal 
representation is required. 

CONCLUSION 
The proposal has been assessed by Council’s Development and Infrastructure and Works 
staff and TasWater and can be approved with conditions. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Application Detail - PA2019.0137 - 16 Collins Way, Tugrah  

2. TasWater Conditions - PA2019.0137 - 16 Collins Way, Tugrah  

  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Planning Authority, pursuant to the provisions of the Devonport Interim Planning 
Scheme 2013 and Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, approve 
application PA2019.0137 and grant a Permit to develop land identified as 16 Collins Way, 
Tugrah for the following purposes: 

• Subdivision (2 lots) 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Development is to proceed generally in accordance with the submitted plans 
and documentation, copies of which are attached and endorsed as documents 
forming part of this Planning Permit: 

a. Proposed subdivision, Project No. 00066, Drawing no. A01, Rev B, dated 
28.08.19 by Arplan Home Designs; 
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b. Bushfire Hazard Management Report & Bushfire Hazard Management Plan by 
Bruce Harpley of Environmental Service and Design Pty Ltd, dated 31 May 2019; 
and 

c. S2542-01 infolet (Onsite wastewater investigation) by Donal S. Anderson – 
Consulting Engineer, dated 27 May 2015 

2. Concentrated stormwater discharge is to be disposed of in accordance with the 
requirements of the current National Construction Code. 

3. The proposed new lot is to be serviced by a new sealed vehicular access, generally 
in accordance with IPWEA Tasmanian Standard Drawing TSD-R03-v1 and TSD-R04-
v1.  Any road side drainage is to be taken into consideration as part of the 
developers design as outlined in the standards. 

4. Any existing Council infrastructure impacted by the development works is to be 
reinstated in accordance with the relevant standards. 

5. The subdivider must comply with the conditions contained in the ‘Submission to 
Planning Authority Notice’ which the regulated Entity (trading as TasWater) has 
required the Planning Authority to include in the planning permit, pursuant to section 
56P(1) of the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008. 

Note:  The following is provided for information purposes. 

The development is to comply with the requirements of the current National Construction 
Code.  The developer is to obtain the necessary building and plumbing approvals and 
provide the required notifications in accordance with the Building Act 2016 prior to 
commencing building or plumbing work. 

A permit to work within the road reserve must be sought and granted prior to any works 
being undertaken within the road reserve. 

The proposal is for a 2 lot subdivision. Lot 1 contains the existing dwelling. In order to 
comply with AS/NZS 4819.2011 Rural and urban addressing which states 5.4.4 Address 
numbers sequential - Address numbering shall be sequential, ranging from lowest to 
highest, it will be necessary to renumber the existing dwelling from 16 Collins Way to 16A 
Collins Way and apply the existing number of 16 Collins Way to Lot 2 on the proposal plan. 

In regard to condition 5 the applicant/developer should contact TasWater – Ph 136992 
with any enquiries.   

In regard to condition 2-4 the applicant should contact Council’s Infrastructure & Works 
Department – Ph 6424 0511 with any enquiries. 

Enquiries regarding other conditions can be directed to Council’s Development Services 
Department – Ph 6424 0511. 

 

 

 

 

 
Author: Carolyn Milnes 
Position: Senior Town Planner 

Endorsed By: Kylie Lunson  
Position: Development Services Manager  
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4.2 PA2019.0149 RESIDENTIAL (MULTIPLE DWELLINGS X 2) - 19 LEARY 
AVENUE STONY RISE 

File:            

 

RELEVANCE TO COUNCIL’S PLANS & POLICIES 
Council’s Strategic Plan 2009-2030: 

Strategy 2.1.1 Apply and review the Planning Scheme as required, to ensure it 
delivers local community character and appropriate land use 

Strategy 2.1.2 Provide high quality, consistent and responsive development 
assessment and compliance processes 

SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to enable Council’s Planning Authority Committee, acting as a 
Planning Authority to make a decision regarding planning application PA2019.0149. 

BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
The site is identified by Certificate of Title 145993/20, with the property address of 19 Leary 
Avenue, Stony Rise and comprises a land area of approximately 1,053m2. 

The site is zoned General Residential under the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013 
(the Interim Planning Scheme) and is located within an established residential area 
colloquially known as “The Tiers”. 

The existing dwelling stock of this general area comprises a range of dwelling types which 
often feature a double storey profile. 

Land immediately to the south of the subject site is occupied by well established bushland 
and also “Williams Reservoir” which is a TasWater water storage facility. 

The site is further characterised by a topographical profile that slopes upward from the Leary 
Avenue road frontage towards the southern (rear) boundary of the property. 

Planning Instrument: Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013 
Applicant: Lachlan Walsh Design 
Owner: Mr DJ Collins & Mrs JE Collins 
Proposal: Residential (multiple dwellings x 2) 
Existing Use: Site not under current use 
Zoning: General Residential 
Decision Due: 30/10/2019 
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Figure 1 – Local of site 19 Leary Avenue, Stony Rise (Source: DCC Geocortex – aerial imagery 2019) 

Figures 2, 3 and 4 below depict the existing streetscape views of the site from three different 
vantage points on Leary Avenue. 

 
Figure 2 – Existing street view looking west along Leary Avenue (Source: DCC – October 2019). 

Figure 3 – Existing street view of 19 Leary Avenue looking south (Source: DCC – October 2019). 
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Figure 4 – Existing street view looking east along Leary Avenue (Source: DCC – October 2019). 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
The application seeks approval for the development of two multiple dwellings (units) on the 
site.  Each of the units feature a three-bedroom profile with both units sharing a similar floor 
layout and orientation on the site. 

A site plan of the unit development and visual representation of the built form is reproduced 
in Figure 5 below.  A full copy of the development plans is included with Attachment 1. 

As further explained in the following section, construction of these units has commenced. 

 
Figure 5 – Multiple dwelling development plans – 19 Leary Avenue, Stony Rise (Source: Supplied - PA2019.0149). 
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Previous planning permit issued by Council 
A planning permit application for this unit development was previously made to Council in 
February 2019.  This application was assessed by Council planning staff to have a permitted 
status (ie no matters were identified that would require a discretionary planning permit to 
be issued).  Following this assessment, a planning permit was issued by Council in March 
2019 in accordance with section 58 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 
(LUPAA). 

After obtaining the further necessary building and plumbing approvals the construction of 
the units was commenced. 

In late August 2019, Council was contacted by a concerned adjoining landowner regarding 
the planning requirements applicable to the unit development for which construction was 
now well advanced.  Following normal process Council investigated that complaint and a 
review of the original planning assessment in March 2019 revealed that a discretionary 
permit application is required for this development.  Council subsequently sought legal 
advice on the appropriate course of action. 

The legal advice issued to Council was to the effect that an application for a discretionary 
planning permit must be made.  

Although a previous planning permit had been issued by Council, a discretionary planning 
permit is required by the Interim Planning Scheme to allow the development to proceed.  
In accordance with section 57 of LUPAA, a discretionary permit application is subject to 
mandatory public notification requirements.  The failure to comply with these requirements 
impacts the validity of that permit. 

In this instance the original permit application (which was determined as a “permitted” 
application rather than a discretionary one) was not subject to the public notification 
requirements required by section 57 of LUPAA.  On these terms, the legal advice received 
by Council is that the original permit is not valid. 

A discretionary permit application has now been made for the development and which is 
the subject of this report. 

PLANNING ISSUES 
Table 1 below provides a general summary of how the application has been assessed 
against the applicable standards of the Interim Planning Scheme.  Those matters identified 
in Table 1 which require discretion to be exercised are further examined in the “Discretionary 
Matters” section of this report. 

In general terms, the Acceptable Solutions of the Interim Planning Scheme set out the 
permitted standards, whilst the corresponding Performance Criteria provide the discretion 
to consider an alternative way of meeting an objective for a standard (where the 
Acceptable Solution is not satisfied).  The nature of a Performance Criteria is that they do 
allow flexibility to consider particular circumstances – however such discretion is framed by 
the requirements prescribed by that relevant Performance Criteria. 
Table 1 – Summary assessment against the applicable standards of the Interim Planning Scheme  

Zone/Code Planning scheme standard Acceptable Solution/ 
Performance Criteria 

Status/Comments 

General 
Residential 
Zone 

10.4.1 – Residential density for 
multiple dwellings 

A1/P1 – Site area per dwelling Complies with permitted 
standard A1(a). 

The permitted standard at 
A1(a) requires a site area 
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Zone/Code Planning scheme standard Acceptable Solution/ 
Performance Criteria 

Status/Comments 

per dwelling1 of not less 
than 325m2.  

In this case the 
development has a site 
area per dwelling of 526m2. 

10.4.2 – Setbacks and building 
envelope for all dwellings 

A1/P1 – Setback from frontage Complies with permitted 
standard A1(a). 

The requirements of 10.4.2 
A1 are structured in such a 
way that one of the “tests” 
contained at parts (a), (b), 
(c) or (d) must be satisfied. 

Part (a) considers a 
minimum permitted 
setback of at least 4.5m 
from the frontage.  As 
shown on the submitted 
plans (specifically the site 
plan) – the front unit is 
setback a distance of 4.5m 
from the Leary Street 
frontage. 

The test at part (c) is not 
considered relevant as it 
contemplates a scenario 
involving a vacant site 
between adjoining sites 
containing existing 
dwellings.  That is not the 
case here.  Of the two sites 
adjoining the subject site 
(being No 18 Leary Avenue 
and No 20 Leary Avenue) – 
only 18 Leary Avenue 
contains an existing 
dwelling.  20 Leary Avenue 
is a vacant site. 

A2/P2 - Setback from frontage 
for garage or carport 

Complies with permitted 
standard A2. 

The permitted standard at 
A2(a) requires a garage or 
carport to be setback from 
a primary frontage of at 
least 5.5m or alternatively 
1m behind the façade of a 
dwelling. 

Both units feature an 
attached garage located 
to the rear of each 
dwelling which 
appropriately complies 
with the permitted 
standard. 

                                                 
1 Provision 4.1.3 of the Interim Planning Scheme defines the site area per dwelling as meaning: the area of the 
site (excluding any access strip) divided by the number of dwellings.  
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Zone/Code Planning scheme standard Acceptable Solution/ 
Performance Criteria 

Status/Comments 

A3/P3 – Building envelope Non-compliant with 
permitted standard A3.  

The unit development 
extends beyond the 
permitted building 
envelope described at A3. 

Requires discretion to be 
considered against the 
requirements of 
Performance Criteria P3.  

10.4.3 – Site coverage and 
private open space for all 
dwellings 

A1/P1 – Site coverage Complies with permitted 
standard A1. 

The unit development 
appropriately complies 
with the site coverage and 
private open space 
requirements specified by 
the permitted standard. 

A2/P2 – Private open space for 
dwellings 

Complies with permitted 
standard A2. 

Each unit is provided with 
private open space that 
appropriately complies 
with the permitted 
standard. 

10.4.4 – Sunlight and 
overshadowing for all dwellings  

A1/P1 – Solar access for all 
dwellings 

Complies with permitted 
standard A1. 

This standard requires for 
each of the units to have 
appropriate solar access 
for a habitable room.  The 
permitted standard is 
satisfied.  

A2/P2 – Sunlight and 
overshadowing for multiple 
dwellings on the same site 
(sunlight to habitable rooms) 

Deemed to comply with 
permitted standard A2 (b). 

This standard considers the 
separation and potential 
for overshadowing on a 
habitable room (other 
than a bedroom) for a 
multiple dwelling (unit) that 
is located to the north of 
another dwelling located 
on the same site.  

This provision is relevant to 
Unit 2 shown on the 
submitted plan which is 
located to the rear of the 
site. 

Given -  

(i) the elevated position of 
Unit 2 on the site relative 
to Unit 1 (owing to the 
sloping topography of 
the site); and  
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Zone/Code Planning scheme standard Acceptable Solution/ 
Performance Criteria 

Status/Comments 

(ii) the finished floor level of 
Unit 2 

 – Unit 2 is not assessed to 
receive less than 3 hours of 
sunlight between 9am and 
3pm on the 21 June. The 
permitted standard at 
A2(b) is therefore satisfied. 

A3/P3 - Sunlight and 
overshadowing for multiple 
dwellings on the same site 
(sunlight to private open space) 

Deemed to comply with 
permitted standard A3 (b). 

This standard considers the 
separation and potential 
for overshadowing on the 
private open space for a 
multiple dwelling (unit) that 
is located to the north of 
another dwelling located 
on the same site.  

This provision is relevant to 
Unit 2 shown on the 
submitted plan which is 
located to the rear of the 
site. 

Given -  

(iii) the elevated position 
of Unit 2 on the site 
relative to Unit 1 
(owing to the sloping 
topography of the 
site); and  

(iv) the finished floor level 
of Unit 2 

 – 50% of the private open 
space of Unit 2 (being the 
deck attached to the 
northern elevation) is not 
assessed to receive less 
than 3 hours of sunlight 
between 9am and 3pm on 
21 June.  The permitted 
standard at A3(b) is 
therefore satisfied. 

10.4.5 – Width of openings for 
garages and carports for all 
dwellings  

A1/P1 – Width of garage and 
carport openings 

Not applicable. 

This standard applies to a 
garage or carport within 
12m of a primary frontage. 

The development does not 
feature a garage or 
carport within 12m of the 
primary frontage. 

10.4.6 – Privacy for all dwellings A1/P1 – Separation of balconies, 
decks, roof terraces, etc, from 
adjoining dwellings (including 
multiple dwellings on the same 
site) 

Deemed non-compliant 
with permitted standard A3 
(c). 

The matter of non-
compliance here relates to 
the separation of the deck 
attached to the northern 
elevation of Unit 2 and the 
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Zone/Code Planning scheme standard Acceptable Solution/ 
Performance Criteria 

Status/Comments 

windows on the southern 
elevation of Unit 1.  The 
minimum permitted 
separation distance is 6m. 

Requires discretion to be 
considered against the 
requirements of 
Performance Criteria P1. 

A2/P2 – Separation of windows 
and glazed doors of habitable 
rooms between dwellings on 
adjoining lots 

Complies with permitted 
standard A2(b)(ii). 

The windows on the 
eastern elevation of each 
of the units features a sill 
height that is 1700mm 
above finished floor level 
(as shown on the submitted 
plans).  This appropriately 
satisfies the permitted 
standard at A2(b)(ii).  

A3/P3 – Separation of shared 
driveway or parking space from 
a window/glazed door to a 
habitable room in a multiple 
dwelling. 

Deemed non-compliant 
with permitted standard 
A3. 

The matter of non-
compliance here relates to 
the separation of the 
shared driveway and the 
window identified as “W1” 
on the western elevation of 
Unit 1. 

Requires discretion to be 
considered against the 
requirements of 
Performance Criteria P3. 

10.4.8 – Waste storage for 
multiple dwellings 

A1/P1 - Waste storage for 
multiple dwellings 

Complies with permitted 
standard A1. 

Each of the units provide a 
dedicated storage space 
for waste and recycling 
bins that is appropriately 
consistent with the 
permitted standard at 
A1(a). 

10.4.9 – Suitability of a site for use 
or development 

A1/P1 – Site suitability Complies with permitted 
standard A1. 

The site appropriately 
complies with the 
permitted site suitability 
requirements. 

A2/P2 – Frontage and road 
access 

Complies with permitted 
standard A2. 

The site and proposed 
development 
appropriately meet the 
permitted standards 
relevant to road access.  
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Zone/Code Planning scheme standard Acceptable Solution/ 
Performance Criteria 

Status/Comments 

A3/P3 – Capability for 
connection to reticulated water 
supply 

Complies with permitted 
standard A3. 

Site is capable of 
connection to reticulated 
water supply. 

A4/P4 – Capability for 
connection to reticulated 
sewerage network 

Complies with permitted 
standard A4. 

Site is capable of 
connection to reticulated 
sewerage disposal 
network. 

A5/P5 – Capability for 
connection to reticulated 
stormwater network 

Complies with permitted 
standard A5. 

Site is capable of 
connection to reticulated 
stormwater disposal 
network. 

E9 – Traffic 
Generating 
Use and 
Parking Code 

E9.5.1 – Provision for Parking A1/P1 – Provision for parking Complies with permitted 
Standard A1. 

Each unit features two 
garaged carparking 
spaces, and one 
additional visitor parking 
space is also provided.  This 
appropriately satisfies the 
permitted standard.  

E9.6.1 – Design of vehicle and 
loading areas 

A1.1/P1 – Design of parking and 
driveway areas 

Complies with permitted 
standard A.1.1 and A1.2. 

The development 
appropriately complies 
with the permitted 
standards relating to 
stormwater management 
of the driveway/parking 
areas and also the vehicle 
manoeuvrability within 
these areas. 

E2 – Airport 
Impact 
Management 
Code 

E2.6.2 – Protection of operational 
airspace 

A1/P1 – Operational airspace 
considerations 

Complies with permitted 
standard A1. 

The site and surrounds are 
identified as being within 
the Operational Airspace 
overlay - specifically the 
15m Obstacle Limitation 
Surface (OLS) area.  

The maximum building 
height associated with the 
unit development is 
approximately 8m so the 
15m OLS is not penetrated 
and there is no 
interference with the 
operation of the airport.  
The permitted standard is 
appropriately satisfied. 
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Discretionary matters 
The assessment made in Table 1 above identifies three matters on which discretion is 
required: 

(1) Discretion for building to occur outside of the permitted building envelope; 

(2) Privacy considerations (relating to the separation of the deck attached to the northern 
elevation of Unit 2 and the windows on the southern elevation of Unit 1); and 

(3) Privacy considerations (relating to separation of the shared driveway servicing the 
units and a window on the western elevation of Unit 1). 

It is these three matters for which Council has the ability to consider and exercise discretion 
in the determination of the application. 

(1) Discretion for building to occur outside of the permitted building envelope - provision 
10.4.2 P3 

This presents as the key matter for Council’s consideration in the determination of this permit 
application. 

The development standards for the General Residential Zone include the provision of a 
permitted building envelope2 within which dwellings are to be contained. 

The building envelope as required by provision 10.4.2 A3 (a) is reproduced in Figure 6 below 
and can be described as follows: 

(a) a front building setback of: 

(i) 4.5m from a primary frontage;  

(ii) 3.0m from a secondary frontage; and 

(b) Projecting a line at an angle of 45° from the horizontal at a height of 3.0m above 
natural ground level3 at the side boundaries and a distance of 4m from the rear 
boundary to a building height4 of not more than 8.5m; and 

(c) Only having a building setback within 1.5m of a side boundary if the dwelling: 

(i) Does not extend beyond an existing building built on or within 0.2m of the 
boundary of the adjoining lot; or 

(i) Does not exceed a total length of 9m or one-third the length of the side boundary 
(whichever is the lesser). 

                                                 
2 Provision 4.1.3 of the Interim Planning Scheme defines a building envelope as: “the three-dimensional space 
within which buildings are to occur”. 

3 Provision 4.1.3 of the Interim Planning Scheme defines natural ground level as meaning: “the natural level of a 
site at any point”. 
4 Provision 4.1.3 of the Interim Planning Scheme establishes a definition for building height as meaning:  

the vertical distance from natural ground level at any point at any point to the uppermost part of a building 
directly above that point, excluding minor protrusions such as aerials, antennae, solar panels, chimneys and 
vents. 
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Figure 6 – Permitted building envelope as required by provision 10.4.2 A3 (a) of the Interim Planning Scheme (flat 
site and sloping site5 version shown) (Source: Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013). 

As shown in Figure 6 above, the permitted building envelope exists relative to natural ground 
level.  The natural ground level of the site subject to this application slopes upward from the 
Leary Avenue frontage towards the rear of the property.  The permitted building envelope 
follows this natural ground level. 

The unit development proposed by this application does extend beyond the permitted 
envelope and relies on the discretion to allow that built form to proceed.  The extent to 
which each of the units protrudes beyond the permitted building envelope can be 
observed in Figure 7 below. 

 
Figure 7 – Multiple dwelling development plans showing permitted building envelope – 19 Leary Avenue, Stony 
Rise (Source: Supplied - PA2019.0149). 

The detail shown in the diagrams at Figure 7 were submitted as part of the discretionary 
permit application and can be further examined in Attachment 1.  The permitted building 

                                                 
5 In the case of this application the site has the same slope orientation to that shown in Figure 6. 
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envelope (as described by Acceptable Solution 10.4.2 A3) is shown by the shaded green 
area.  These diagrams show which parts of each unit extend beyond the permitted building 
envelope. 

The detail shown in Figure 7 is an important reference point for the commentary made in 
this report as it provides a useful visual representation of how the development varies from 
the permitted standard (in other words the extent of the non-compliance with the permitted 
standard). 

As the built form of the units exceeds the permitted standard at Acceptable Solution 10.4.2 
A3, the discretion to allow the development to proceed must be considered against the 
requirements of the corresponding Performance Criteria at 10.4.2 P3.  This provision is 
reproduced as follows: 

P3 
The siting and scale of a dwelling must: 
(a) not cause unreasonable loss of amenity by: 

(i) reduction in sunlight to a habitable room (other than a  bedroom) of a 
dwelling on an adjoining lot; or 

(ii) overshadowing the private open space of a dwelling on an adjoining lot; or 
(iii) overshadowing of an adjoining vacant lot; or 
(iv) visual impacts caused by the apparent scale, bulk or proportions of the 

dwelling when viewed from an adjoining lot; and 
(b) provide separation between dwellings on adjoining lots that is compatible with that 

prevailing in the surrounding area. 

In providing an assessment against the abovementioned Performance Criteria, it is 
important to establish the context in which the discretion can be exercised – more 
specifically the prescription of the term ‘adjoining’ in the above provision.  The Interim 
Planning Scheme does not provide a specific or intended definition for this term and as such 
it assumes its ordinary dictionary meaning. 

The Oxford Dictionary provides a definition for ‘adjoin’ as meaning “to be next to and joined 
with”.  With regard to this definition, and in the circumstances of this application, it seems 
reasonable that the reference to the term ‘adjoining’ in P3 can be interpreted to meaning 
the adjoining lots of 20 Leary Avenue, 18 Leary Avenue and the adjoining land parcels to 
the south identified with the property address of 135B Stony Rise Road, Stony Rise (which is 
TasWater owned land containing the water reservoir infrastructure and also established 
bushland).  These are the lots which “adjoin” and share a common boundary with the 
subject site at 19 Leary Avenue. 

Having established the context, the assessment now turns to the consideration of the 
matters prescribed under 10.4.2 P3 – these being whether the unit development will result 
an unreasonable loss of residential amenity by: 

(a) reduction of sunlight to habitable rooms and overshadowing private open space of 
the dwellings on adjoining lots; and 

(b) visual impacts associated with the bulk and scale of the proposed building form. 

(1)(a) Reduction of sunlight and overshadowing 
Shadow diagrams for the proposed development have prepared by the proponent and 
included with the application.  These shadow diagrams can be further examined with the 
application documents supplied at Attachment 1. 
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It is established practice for shadow diagrams to depict shadows at 21 June6 (the Winter 
Solstice) where shadows are at their longest and provide a “worse-case scenario” for the 
estimation of overshadowing impacts.  Figure 8 below reproduces these shadow diagrams as 
produced for the unit development at 19 Leary Avenue on 21 June at 9am, 12noon and 3pm. 

Figure 8 – Shadow diagrams for unit development on 21 June (Source: Supplied – PA2019.0149). 

The shadow diagrams shown for 21 June in Figure 8 also include the detail showing the 
overshadowing caused by those parts of the units which extend beyond the permitted 
building envelope.  These can be observed in the shadow diagram shown for 3pm and are 
depicted by the green shading. 

This presents an important consideration because it shows that even if the two units were 
fully contained with the permitted building envelope there would be some overshadowing 
effects to the adjoining property at 18 Leary Avenue.  Figure 8 further shows that shadowing 
impacts on 21 June upon 18 Leary Avenue are at their greatest from 3pm onwards. 

Shadow diagrams for December 21 (ie the Summer Solstice) and reproduced below in 
Figure 9.  Whereas the Winter Solstice shadow diagrams help to understand a “worst case 
scenario” (when shadows are at their longest) – the Summer Solstice diagrams assist to 
demonstrate the “best case scenario”. 

Figure 9 – Shadow diagrams for unit development on 21 December (Source: Supplied – PA2019.0149). 

During the public notification period, the applicant made a representation in support of the 
application.  This representation included a written statement about the impacts of 
overshadowing and an additional two shadowing diagrams for the Autumn Equinox (20 
March) and the Spring Equinox (22 September).  The Oxford Dictionary provides a definition 
for ‘equinox’ as “the time or date (twice each year) at which the sun crosses the celestial 
equator, when day and night are of equal length (about 20 March and 22 September)”. 

These additional shadow diagrams are shown below as Figures 10 and 11 respectively.  
When combined with the Summer and Winter Solstice shadow diagrams the collective 

                                                 
6 In the determination of overshadowing impacts, the Interim Planning Scheme includes reference to the 21 
June date at provision 10.4.3 A2(d) and 10.4.4 A2(b) & A3(b). These provisions also make consideration of access 
to sunlight   between the hours of 9:00am and 3:00pm. Whilst these provisions are not specifically relevant to 
10.4.2 P3, they are deemed to establish a useful context for the consideration of overshadowing impacts. 
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provides an appropriate estimation to help assess overshadowing impacts over the course 
of a year. 

 
Figure 10 – Shadow diagrams for unit development on 20 March (Autumn Equinox) (Source: Supplied – 
PA2019.0149). 

Figure 11 – Shadow diagrams for unit development on 22 September (Spring Equinox) (Source: Supplied – 
PA2019.0149). 

The extent to which the unit development extends beyond the permitted building envelope 
is previously shown in Figure 7.  It is the extent of this protrusion that Council must consider in 
the exercise of discretion and whether that results in a level of overshadowing that causes 
an unreasonable loss of amenity to the adjoining dwelling at 18 Leary Avenue. 

The test required by Performance Criteria 10.4.2 P3 (a) is that overshadowing does not cause 
a loss of amenity that is unreasonable.  In examination of this test it is also appropriate to 
have regard to what level of overshadowing would be expected were the development 
to be fully contained within the permitted building envelope. 

The shadow diagram for the 21 June in Figure 8 does demonstrate that overshadowing will 
be present on 18 Leary Avenue at 3pm and further lengthen with the sun moving towards 
setting in the west.  However as mentioned previously, the 21 June shadow diagram 
represents a “worst case scenario” when shadows are at their longest.  Furthermore, this mid-
late afternoon period does not represent the totality of solar access that will be available to 
18 Leary Avenue during the day and before the mid-afternoon shadows begin to lengthen.  
The shadow diagrams for the Summer Solstice, Autumn Equinox and Spring Equinox (shown 
at Figures 9, 10 and 11 respectively) for the same time of 3pm are more favourable. 

The test contemplated at the Performance Criteria of 10.4.3 P3 (a) is not that there will be 
no overshadowing – but rather whether that level of overshadowing is unreasonable.  On 
the evidence considered as part of this assessment there is some apparent logic that even 
a permitted building form (ie one that is contained within the permitted building envelope) 
results in a level of overshadowing to 18 Leary Avenue.  The discretion to allow the built form 
of the units beyond the permitted building envelope is not deemed to exacerbate that 
overshadowing situation to the point that it becomes unreasonable.  The shadowing 
diagram at Figure 8 supports this position. 
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Following the logic presented above, the details indicated from the solar movements in the 
abovementioned shadow diagrams, and the extent to which the built form of each unit exceeds 
that which is ordinarily permitted – it is difficult to reconcile that the development causes an 
unreasonable or permanent reduction in sunlight or overshadowing upon the adjoining dwelling 
at 18 Leary Avenue (including the private open space associated with that dwelling). 

(1)(b) Visual impacts associated with the bulk and scale of the proposed building form 
It is important to again reiterate, and to be consistent with the instruction provided at 10.4.2 
P3, that the consideration of visual impacts is to be determined in the context of being viewed 
from an adjoining lot.  The assessment of visual impact is also influenced by the separation 
between the unit development and the built form of dwellings located on adjoining lots. 

As shown previously in Figure 7, the protrusions of the development relative to the permitted 
building envelope occur predominantly on the eastern elevation of each unit.  A lesser 
protrusion is also observed for the southern (rear) elevation of Unit 2.  The detail in Figure 7 
assists to understand the extent to which the building form varies from that which is ordinarily 
permitted without the need for discretion. 

Figures 12 and 13 below depict the eastern building elevations for each unit.  

Figure 12 – Eastern elevation of Unit 1 (Source: Supplied – PA2019.0149) 

 
Figure 13 – Eastern elevation of Unit 2 (Source: Supplied – PA2019.0149). 
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As detailed in Figures 12 and 13, the maximum building heights associated with each unit 
are 7.404m for Unit 1 and 8.014m for Unit 2.  These building heights are measured relative to 
natural ground level and to the highest point of the roof line in the north-eastern corner of 
each unit. 

To assist with the qualification of visual impact and building separation between dwellings 
on adjoining lots it is also relevant to consider the setback of buildings.  The following 
setbacks are detailed on the submitted plans relative to each boundary of the site - 

(a) Front setback:  4.5m to the deck attached to the northern elevation of Unit 1, and 
5.96m to the main building façade of Unit 1; 

(b) Side setback (western boundary):  5.765m for each of the units from the western side 
boundary which adjoins a currently vacant site;  

(c) Rear setback:  4.076m for Unit 2; and 

(d) Side setback (eastern boundary):  1.545m. 

The setbacks described above indicate that the unit development does have some offset 
from the boundaries of the site.  The proposed development is not considered to result in a 
“wall to wall” building form and some level of visual separation between dwellings on 
adjoining lots will be retained. 

Whilst the visual impacts of the development when viewed from the adjoining lot at 18 Leary 
Avenue are duly noted – that consideration must be balanced against the logic that even 
a development fully contained within the permitted building envelope would result in some 
visual impact. 

In seeking to determine whether the visual impacts caused by the bulk and scale of the unit 
development reach a level that is unreasonable (and cause an unreasonable loss of 
amenity) – it is relevant to again consider to what extent the built form of the units extend 
beyond the permitted building envelope (as detailed in Figure 7) as that is where the 
discretion resides.  In other words, do those parts of the buildings which protrude beyond 
the permitted standard result in a visual impact that is unreasonable to the point that 
discretion cannot be considered under the requirements of 10.4.2 P3 and a refusal is 
justified?  This assessment cannot reasonably conclude that it does. 

(2) Privacy considerations (relating to the separation of the deck attached to the northern 
elevation of Unit 2 and the windows on the southern elevation of Unit 2) – provision 
10.4.6 P1 

As detailed previously in Table 1, the discretion to be considered here relates to the 
separation of the deck attached to the northern elevation of Unit 2 and the windows on 
the southern elevation of Unit 1.  The minimum permitted separation distance required by 
the permitted standard Acceptable Solution 10.4.6 A1 is 6m.  The detail shown with the 
submitted plans falls short of that permitted standard and has a separation distance of 5m.  
Discretion is therefore required to be considered against the requirements of Performance 
Criteria 10.4.6 P1 – the requirements of which are reproduced below. 

P1 
A balcony, deck, roof terrace, parking space or carport (whether freestanding or part of 
the dwelling) that has a finished surface or floor level more than 1m above natural ground 
level, must be screened, or otherwise designed, to minimise overlooking of: 

(a) a dwelling on another adjoining or its private open space; 

(b) another dwelling on the same site or its private open space; or 
(c) an adjoining vacant residential lot. 
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Part (b) described above is the relevant test as the discretion relates to the separation 
between the two units on the subject site.  In this case the separation distance is only 
marginally short of the 6m permitted standard (a shortfall of 1m).  Ameliorating factors here 
are that the sill height for the affected windows on the rear elevation of Unit 1 are shown to 
have a sill height of 1.5m above finished floor level, and furthermore a 1.8m Colourbond 
fence is detailed on the submitted site plan demarcating the rear yard associated with Unit 
1.  Taking these factors into account the requirements of Performance Criteria P1 are 
appropriately satisfied. 

(3) Privacy considerations (relating to separation of the shared driveway servicing the 
units and a window on the western elevation of Unit 1) – provision 10.4.6 P3 

As detailed previously in Table 1, the discretion to be considered here relates to the 
separation of the shared driveway and the window identified as “W1” on the western 
elevation of Unit 1.  Discretion is required to be considered against the requirements of 
Performance Criteria 10.4.6 P3 – the requirements of which are reproduced below. 

P3 
A shared driveway or parking space (excluding a parking space allocated to that dwelling), 
must be screened, or otherwise located or designed, to minimise detrimental impacts of 
vehicle noise or light intrusion to a habitable room of a multiple dwelling.  

The affected window (W1) on the western elevation of Unit 1 is observed to have a sill height 
of approximately 1m above the shared driveway located outside of the window.  This is a 
shortfall of only 0.7m from the permitted standard at A3(b)(ii).  Mitigating circumstances 
here are that the window is understood to be of double glazed construction with window 
furnishings also likely to be applied following occupation.  It is also observed that 
landscaping treatments are proposed for the garden bed parallel to the driveway and 
directly outside of this window.  The discretion is relatively minor and following the above 
rationale, detrimental impacts associated with vehicle movements in the shared driveway 
are considered to be very minimal.  The requirements of Performance Criteria P3 are 
appropriately satisfied. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
On 18/09/2019, Council received an application for the above development.  Under 
Section 57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, the Planning Authority must 
give notice of an application for a permit.  As prescribed at Section 9(1) of the Land Use 
Planning and Approvals Regulations 2014, the Planning Authority fulfilled this notification 
requirement by: 

(a) Advertising the application in The Advocate newspaper on 25/09/2019; 

(b) Making a copy of the proposal available in Council Offices from the 25/09/2019; 

(c) Notifying adjoining property owners by mail on 24/09/2019; and  

(d) Erecting a Site Notice for display from the 24/09/2019. 

The period for representations to be received by Council closed on 08/10/2019. 

REPRESENTATIONS 
In accordance with section 57(5) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 (LUPAA) 
any person may make representations relating to a discretionary permit application during 
the public notification period.  A representation can be made either in objection to what is 
proposed by the application or, alternatively, in support of that application. 

Six written representations were received during the prescribed statutory 14-day public 
notification period required by LUPAA. 
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Five of the representations received are made in objection to the granting of the permit – 
one of which included a petition of twenty-nine signatories of people residing in the area.  
The petition provides the commentary that the signatories “oppose” the planning permit 
being granted by Council.    The list of signatories includes the five people who made 
representations under separate cover. 

A representation in support of the permit application was also made by the applicant.  This 
included a written opinion about the impacts of overshadowing not being unreasonable 
and provided an additional two shadowing diagrams for the Autumn Equinox (20 March) 
and the Spring Equinox (22 September) to support that position.  This information has been 
previously examined in this report in the discussion around overshadowing impacts. 

All of the representations in respect of this application (including the additional shadow 
diagrams supplied by the applicant) are reproduced in full as Attachment 2 to this report. 

In providing an assessment of the abovementioned representations it is relevant to establish 
the legislative context in which representations are considered in the determination of a 
discretionary planning permit application.  Section 51(2)(c) of the Land Use Planning and 
Approvals Act 1993 (the Act) requires that a planning authority (local council) must take 
into consideration the matters set out in representations relating to a discretionary permit 
application which were received during the statutory public notification period referred to 
in s. 57(5) of LUPAA.  The Interim Planning Scheme, at provision 8.10.1 (b), further prescribes 
that such representations must be taken into consideration, but in the case of the exercise 
of discretion, only insofar as each such matter is relevant to the particular discretion being 
exercised. 

To assist with assessment purposes, Figure 14 below identifies the subject site (outlined in 
yellow) and the location of those landowners who made representation which object to 
the granting of the permit (identified as A, B, C, D & E)7.  Table 2 provides a general summary 
of the matters raised in these representations as well as some commentary made in 
response to those matters. 

 
Figure 14 – Proximity of representors with respect to subject site (Source: Imagery courtesy 
www.thelist.tas.gov.au). 

  

                                                 
7 Figure 14 does not show the location (address) of all those persons who signed the petition attached to the 
representation made by Representor E. 
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Table 2 – Summary of issues raised in the representations objecting to the permit application 
Representations Summary of relevant issues raised Response 

A. 34 Leary 
Avenue 
 

B. 16 Leary 
Avenue 

 
C. 21-22 Leary 

Avenue 
 

D. 35 Leary 
Avenue 

 
E. 18 Leary 

Avenue 

Objects with reference to provision 
10.3.1 of the Interim Planning 
Scheme owing to the perceived 
bulk, scale and setback associated 
with the unit development. 

The provision at 10.3.1 of the Devonport 
Interim Planning Scheme 2013 (the Interim 
Planning Scheme) is a use standard and 
relates to discretionary uses in the General 
Residential Zone. 

Discretionary uses are those listed as 
discretionary in the Use Table at provision 
10.2 of the Interim Planning Scheme. 
Residential use is not a discretionary use 
within the General Residential Zone. 

The discretion in this case relates to the 
development itself (i.e. the built form) - not 
the way that the land is to be used.  As the 
use proposed by this application is not 
discretionary, the provision at 10.4.3 is 
therefore not applicable and has no work 
to do in the assessment of this permit 
application. 

Objects with reference to provision 
10.4.2 A1 (c) which relates to building 
setback from a front boundary. 
Submits the opinion that the front 
setback of the units is not consistent 
with existing dwellings on the same 
side of the street and contributes to 
a negative impact on the 
streetscape. 

 

As previously discussed in this report 
(specifically Table 1 in response to 
provision 10.4.2 A1) – the front setback is 
deemed to comply with the permitted 
standard detailed at A1 (a). 

The requirements of A1 are structured in 
such a way that one of the “tests” 
contained at parts (a), (b), (c) or (d) must 
be satisfied. 

A1 (a) requires a minimum permitted 
setback of at least 4.5m from the frontage. 
As shown on the submitted plans – the 
front unit is setback a distance of 4.5m 
from the Leary Street frontage.  The 
permitted standard is therefore satisfied 
and there is no discretion to be exercised 
on this matter. 

Objects with reference to the 
development being allowed outside 
of the permitted envelope (10.4.2 
A3). Submits that the development 
results in an unreasonable level of 
overshadowing, and that the height 
of the development results in a 
negative visual impact to adjoining 
land and the streetscape more 
generally. 

The application seeks the discretion to 
allow the building to occur outside of the 
permitted building envelope.  The Interim 
Planning Scheme does allow for the 
consideration of such discretion which is 
framed by the requirements of the 
Performance Criteria set out at provision 
10.4.2 P3.  This report has previously 
provided commentary in the assessment 
of the application against these 
requirements. 

Objects with reference to provision 
10.4.6 A2 which relates to privacy for 
dwellings and the separation 
windows/glazed doors of adjoining 
dwellings (specifically the separation 
of the windows on the eastern 
elevation of each unit and the 
adjoining dwelling at 18 Leary 
Avenue). 

 

As previously discussed in this report 
(specifically Table 1 in response to 
provision 10.4.6 A2) – the application is 
assessed to comply with the permitted 
standard. 

The requirements of A2 are structured in 
such a way that one of the “tests” 
contained at parts (a) or (b) must be 
satisfied. 
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Representations Summary of relevant issues raised Response 

The windows on the eastern elevation of 
each of the units features a sill height that 
is 1700mm above finished floor level (as 
shown on the submitted plans).  This 
appropriately satisfies the permitted 
standard at A2(b)(ii). 

As the permitted standard is met there is 
no discretion to be exercised in relation to 
this standard or the privacy separation 
between the proposed units and the 
adjoining dwelling on 18 Leary Avenue. 

Concerns raised that the drawings 
(including shadow diagrams) 
submitted with the application are 
inaccurate and do not provide a 
true representation of the actual unit 
construction.  

The plans (including shadowing diagrams) 
submitted with the application have been 
prepared by a suitably qualified and 
experienced building designer. 

As discussed previously in this report in the 
assessment of the Performance Criteria 
requirements of provision 10.4.2 P3 – the 
building envelope exists relative to natural 
ground level.  In this case the natural 
ground level of the site slopes upward from 
the Leary Avenue frontage towards the 
rear of the property.  The permitted 
building envelope contemplated at 
provision 10.4.2 A3 follows this natural 
ground level.  The way the permitted 
building envelope responds to the natural 
ground level for a sloping site is previously 
shown at Figure 6. 

The submitted plans have been carefully 
considered by Council’s planning staff 
and there is nothing to suggest that they 
are not accurate.  No specific evidence 
has been provided by the representors to 
persuade a position to the contrary. 

Concerns raised with the process 
around this matter and how the 
developer was allowed to 
commence the development 
without the necessary planning 
permit. 

The construction of the unit development 
was commenced on the basis of a 
planning previously permit issued by 
Council in March 2019.  This matter is 
discussed previously in this report. 

A discretionary planning permit is required 
for this unit development. This is the 
process that is now in motion and the 
determination of that discretionary permit 
application is the subject of this report. 

Makes reference to provision 8.10.2 
of the Interim Planning Scheme and 
the application of the Local Area 
Objectives and Desired Future 
Character Statements of the 
General Residential Zone to support 
the objection to the application. 

The instruction at provision 8.10.2 of the 
Interim Planning Scheme relates to the 
determination of an application for permit 
for a discretionary use.  

There is no discretionary use associated 
with this permit application. Residential use 
is not a discretionary use within the 
General Residential Zone. The discretion in 
this case relates to the development itself 
(i.e. the built form) - not the way that the 
land is to be used. 
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Representations Summary of relevant issues raised Response 

As the use proposed by this application is 
not discretionary, the requirements at 
8.10.2 are not applicable. 

Some further commentary on the 
operation of the Interim Planning Scheme 
provisions is provided in the “Discussion” 
section of this report. 

Concern with respect to the number 
of unit developments occurring in 
Leary Avenue and requests that no 
more unit developments be allowed. 

The site and surrounding residential lots are 
zoned General Residential under the 
Interim Planning Scheme. Unit (or multiple 
dwelling) development, as a form of 
Residential use, is appropriately consistent 
with the intent and function of the General 
Residential Zone. Indeed provision 10.1.1.1 
of the Interim Planning Scheme instructs 
that the purpose of the General 
Residential Zone is to “provide for 
residential use or development that 
accommodates a range of dwelling types 
at suburban densities, where infrastructure 
services are available.” 

The Interim Planning Scheme 
contemplates and allows for unit 
development as a legitimate housing 
option in the General Residential Zone. 

The submission from Representor E 
includes an attached petition of 29 
signatories who oppose the planning 
permit being granted by Council. 
The petition purports to be made in 
accordance with section 57(2) of the 
Local Government Act 1993 (LGA). 

Council has sought legal advice as to 
whether this is a petition for the purposes 
of the LGA. 

The legal opinion received is that this is not 
a petition as it does not comply with the 
requirements of section 57(2) of the LGA - 
specifically because it does not include a 
clear statement on each page of the 
petition detailing the action requested 
which is a requirement at 57(2)(c).  Whilst 
a general statement of the requested 
action is provided at page 1 – that detail is 
not reproduced on pages 2 and 3.  

Because the submission does not meet the 
requirements of a petition of section 57(2), 
there is no obligation for Council’s General 
Manager to table the petition at the next 
ordinary meeting of Council (as is usually 
required by section 58(2) of the LGA).  To 
satisfy section 58(4) of the LGA, the General 
Manager will provide written advice to the 
person who lodged the petition of the 
reasons for not tabling that petition. 

Notwithstanding the above, the action 
that is necessitated by the “petition” from 
Representor E is for Council to determine 
the permit application in its capacity as a 
planning authority under LUPAA.  This is the 
process that will be undertaken when the 
Planning Authority Committee convenes 
on Monday 21 October to determine the 
application. 
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Representations Summary of relevant issues raised Response 

The matters raised in the “petition” have 
been taken into consideration in the 
preparation of this report and each of the 
29 signatories will be treated as individual 
representations for the purposes of section 
57 of LUPAA. 

 Raises concerns with the Bushfire 
Attack Level (BAL) ratings 
determined for the units as part of 
the building approval process. 

Matters relating to the Bushfire Attack 
Level (BAL) ratings for the units are not 
relevant to the determination of this 
planning permit application. 

Such matters are considered as part of the 
building approval process. In this case the 
BAL assessments (and subsequent BAL 
ratings) for the units were undertaken by 
an independent bushfire hazard 
practitioner and then endorsed by the 
Building Surveyor. 

In accordance with provision E1.2.1 of the 
Interim Planning Scheme, in the 
determination of an application for a 
planning permit the Bushfire Prone-Areas 
Code of the Interim Planning Scheme is 
only applicable to subdivision 
development in bushfire-prone areas, and 
also for use that is a vulnerable8 use or a 
hazardous use9 in bushfire-prone areas. 

DISCUSSION 
Is the discretion sought unreasonable? 
The operation of the Interim Planning Scheme is such that the Performance Criteria (of the 
relevant use or development standard) does allow for and provide the discretion to 
consider an alternative way of meeting an objective for that standard where the 
Acceptable Solution (or permitted standard) is not satisfied.  There is no contention that the 
proposed development requires the exercise of discretion to allow the multiple dwellings to 
extend beyond the permitted building envelope required for dwellings in the General 
Residential Zone.  The extent of that non-compliance with the permitted standard is well 
represented by the image shown previously at Figure 7. 

The consideration of the discretion is framed by the requirements of the Performance 
Criteria set out at provision 10.4.2 P3 which have previously been examined in the 
“Discretionary Matters” section of this report. 

                                                 
8 In accordance with provision E1.3.1 of the Interim Planning Scheme, a vulnerable use means a use that is 
within one of the following use classes described at clause 8.2: 

(a) Custodial Facility; 
(b) Educational and Occasional Care; 
(c) Hospital Services; 
(d) Residential if for respite centre, residential aged care home, retirement home, and group home. 

 
9 In accordance with provision E1.3.1 of the Interim Planning Scheme, a hazardous use means a use where: 

(a) the amount of hazardous chemicals used, handled, generated or stored on a site exceeds the 
manifest quantity as specified in the Work Health and Safety Regulations 2012; or 

(b) explosives are stored on a site and where classified as an explosives location or large explosives 
location as specified in the Explosives Act 2012. 
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To arrive at the conclusion that the requirements of the Performance Criteria 10.4.2 P3 are 
not met (and therefore justify a refusal of the application) this assessment must be satisfied 
that the extent to which each of the units extend beyond the permitted building envelope 
is unreasonable and causes an unreasonable loss of amenity to the adjoining residential use 
and development.  That is not the finding of this assessment. 

On the evidence available to the assessment undertaken, which has examined the applicable 
standards and requirements of the Interim Planning Scheme – the extent to which each of the 
units extends beyond the permitted beyond envelope is not deemed unreasonable.  Discretion 
can therefore be considered in accordance with provision 10.4.2 P3. 

Consideration of representations 
The matters raised in the representations in objection to the application are relevant to the 
determination insofar as they relate to the particular element of discretion being considered 
– in this case the discretion for the unit development to occur outside of the permitted 
building envelope. 

This report has examined the requirements of the Interim Planning Scheme in relation to how 
such discretion can be considered.  Whilst the concerns raised in the representations 
(particularly those relating to visual impact and overshadowing) on the adjoining property 
at 18 Leary Avenue are duly recognised, they are not considered grounds upon which to 
justify a refusal of the application. 

Operation of planning scheme provisions 
In accordance with provision 7.5.1 of the Interim Planning Scheme, a use or development 
must comply with each applicable standard prescribed in a zone, code or specific area 
plan.  Provision 7.5.3 further provides that this compliance consists of applying with the 
acceptable solution or performance criterion for that applicable standard. 

In general terms the acceptable solutions and the performance criteria are derived from 
the “higher level” statements of the Interim Planning Scheme such as the planning scheme 
objectives, zone purpose statements, local area objectives, desired future character 
statements, etc.  Unless specific instruction is provided by the Interim Planning Scheme to 
enable otherwise, these statements do supplant or necessitate a further level of assessment 
in addition to complying with the relevant Acceptable Solutions and Performance Criteria. 

Internal and external referrals of application  
As part of the normal assessment procedure, the application was internally referred to the various 
Council departments with an interest in development applications.  The requirements/comments 
of these referrals have been incorporated into this assessment as appropriate. 

In accordance with the requirements of the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008, the 
application was referred to TasWater who subsequently issued a Submission to Planning 
Authority Notice which requires certain conditions to be included with any planning permit 
issued by the Council in respect of this application. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
No financial implications are predicted, unless an appeal is made against the Council’s 
decision to the Resource Management and Planning Appeal Tribunal.  In such instance, 
legal counsel will likely be required to represent Council.  The opportunity for such an appeal 
exists as a result of the Council determining to either approve or refuse the permit 
application. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 
In its capacity as a planning authority under the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 
(LUPAA), Council is required to make a determination on this application for a discretionary 
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planning permit.  Due diligence has been exercised in the preparation of this report and 
there are no predicted risks associated with a determination of this application. 

CONCLUSION 
The application seeks approval for the development of two multiple dwellings (units) and 
which relies upon the discretion to allow the built form of the units to extend beyond the 
permitted building envelope required by the Interim Planning Scheme. 

This report has provided an assessment of the application against the requirements of the 
Interim Planning Scheme and also the matters raised in the representations received against 
the application.  The key consideration to this assessment is whether the discretion sought 
extends beyond a level that can or should be reasonably considered, and whether the 
exercise of such discretion would result in an unreasonable loss of amenity to adjoining 
residential land use and development.  This report concludes that it does not.  It follows that 
the application is recommended for approval. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Application - PA2019.0149 - 19 Leary Avenue  

2. Representations - PA2019.0149 - 19 Leary Avenue  

  

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Planning Authority, pursuant to the provisions of the Devonport Interim Planning 
Scheme 2013 and Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, approve 
application PA2019.0149 and grant a Permit to use and develop land identified as 19 
Leary Avenue, Stony Rise for the following purposes: 

 Residential (multiple dwellings x 2) 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1. Unless otherwise specified by a condition of this permit, the use and development is 
to proceed generally in accordance with the submitted plans prepared by Lachlan 
Walsh Design and referenced as Proposed Unit Development – 19 Leary Avenue, 
Stony Rise Project No. 18-444 (Drawings Set: DA Set) and dated 30 August 2019.  
Copies of which are attached and endorsed as documents forming part of this 
Planning Permit. 

2. The developer is to comply with the conditions (and have regard to any further 
information) specified in the Submission to Planning Authority Notice which TasWater 
has required to be included in the planning permit pursuant to section 56P(1) of the 
Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008.  A copy of this notice is attached. 

NOTES FOR INFORMATION: 

A. The development is to comply with the requirements of the current National 
Construction Code.  The developer is to obtain the necessary building and plumbing 
approvals and provide the required notifications in accordance with the Building 
Act 2016 prior to commencing (or recommencing) building or plumbing work. 

B. In regard to Condition 3 and the requirements/information specified in the TasWater 
Submission to Planning Authority Notice, the applicant/developer should contact 
TasWater (Ph 136 992) with any enquiries. 

C. With respect to street numbering of the units, Council makes the following 
suggestions in accordance with AS/NZS Rural and Urban Addressing 4819.2011: 
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i. Unit 1 shown on the approved plan be numbered as 1, 19 Leary Avenue; and 

ii. Unit 2 shown on the approved plan be numbered as 2, 19 Leary Avenue. 

D. Enquiries regarding the following notes can be directed to Council’s City 
Infrastructure Department.  Given the already commenced nature of this 
development some of these matters may have already been addressed, however 
it is the developer’s responsibility make sure of these requirements. 

i. Concentrated stormwater discharge is to be disposed of in accordance with 
the requirements of the current National Construction Code. 

ii. Subject to the above, a new 150mm diameter stormwater service connection 
may be required to be installed by the developers contractor and at the 
developers expense, generally in accordance with the IPWEA Tasmanian 
Standard Drawings. 

iii. Stormwater discharge from the proposed development is to be adequately 
hydraulically detailed and designed by a suitably qualified hydraulic engineer, 
for all storm events up to and including a 100-year Average Recurrence 
Interval (ARI), and for a suitable range of storm durations to adequately identify 
peak discharge flows.  As part of their design the hydraulic engineer is to limit 
stormwater discharge from the proposed development, by utilising a 
combination of pipe sizing and/or on-site detention, to that equivalent to only 
50% of the development lot being impervious.  There is to be no overland flow 
discharge from the proposed development to any of the adjoining properties, 
for all the above nominated storm events.  All design calculations are to be 
submitted for approval by the City Engineer prior to commencing construction 
on site. 

iv. The existing driveway crossover is to be used for the purposes of this 
development. 

v. Any existing Council infrastructure impacted by the development works is to 
be reinstated in accordance with the relevant standards. 

vi. A permit to work within the road reserve must be sought and granted prior to 
any works being undertaken within the road reserve. 

E. Hours of construction must be: Monday to Friday between 7am - 6pm, Saturday 
between 9am - 6pm and Sunday/statutory public holidays 10am - 6pm. 

F. During the construction and subsequent use of the development all reasonable 
measures are to be taken to minimise or prevent environment effects that may result 
in a nuisance.  Air, noise and water pollution matters are subject to provisions of the 
Building Regulations 2016 and the Environmental Management and Pollution 
Control Act 1994.  This includes ensuring noise emitted from portable apparatus and 
hours of operation are within the scope indicated by the Environmental 
Management and Pollution Control (Noise) Regulations 2016. 

 

 

 
Author: Mark McIver 
Position: Project Officer 

Endorsed By: Kylie Lunson  
Position: Development Services Manager  
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5.0 CLOSURE 
 
There being no further business the Chairperson declared the meeting closed at         pm.  
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